

APPEAL NOS. 16-2378, 16-2528

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Melissa Alleruzzo; Heidi Bell; Rifet Bosnjak; John Gross; Kenneth Hanff; David Holmes; Steve McPeak; Gary Mertz; Katherin Murray; Christopher Nelson; Carol Puckett; Alyssa Rocke; Timothy Roldan; Ivanka Soldan; Melissa Thompkins;
Darla Young
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SuperValu, Inc.; AB Acquisition, LLC;
New Albertsons, Inc.
Defendants-Appellees

*Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Minnesota in Civil Action No. 14-md-2586 (Montgomery, J.)*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS MELISSA ALLERUZZO, ET AL

BARNOW AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Ben Barnow
One N. LaSalle Street, Ste. 4600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 621-2000 (p)
(312) 641-5504 (f)
b.barnow@barnowlaw.com

Additional Attorneys
Listed on Inside Page

Attorneys for Appellants

**CARLSON LYNCH SWEET
KILPELA & CARPENTER, LLP**

Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.
1133 Penn Ave., 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
(412) 322-9243 (p)
(412) 231-0246 (f)
ekilpela@carlsonlynch.com

MCSWEENEY/LANGEVIN, LLC

Rhett A McSweeney
David M. Langevin
2116 2nd Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
(612) 746-4646 (p)
(612) 454-2678 (f)
ram@westrikeback.com

**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN PLLP**

Karen H. Riebel
100 Washington Avenue South,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900 (p)
(612) 339-0981 (f)
khriebel@locklaw.com

THE COFFMAN LAW FIRM

Richard L. Coffman
505 Orleans St., Suite 505
Beaumont, TX 77701
(409) 833-7700 (p)
(866) 835-8250 (f)
rcoffman@coffmanlawfirm.com

**LAW OFFICE OF ARON D.
ROBINSON**

Aron D. Robinson
180 West Washington St., Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 857-9050 (p)
Adroblaw@aol.com

THE DRISCOLL FIRM, P.C.

John J. Driscoll
Christopher J. Quinn
211 N. Broadway, 40th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 932-3232 (p)
john@thedriscollfirm.com
chris@thedriscollfirm.com

STEWARD LAW FIRM, LLC

John S. Steward
1717 Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63104
(314) 571-7134 (p)
(314) 594-5950 (f)
Glaw123@aol.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 4

 A. Statement of Facts 4

 B. Relevant Procedural History..... 7

 C. Rulings Presented for Review 8

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument..... 13

 A. Standard of Review and Legal Standard 13

 B. The Theft of Plaintiffs’ PII Constitutes an Article III Injury-in-Fact 15

 C. The Fraudulent Charge Suffered by Plaintiff Holmes is Fairly Traceable
 to the Data Breach 27

 D. Defendants’ Breach of the Implied Contract Terms Confers Standing ... 31

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 32
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig. (“B&N”)</i> , No. 12-cv-8617, 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013)	28, 29
<i>Biscanin v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2005)	13, 21
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson, Mo.</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Brown v. Town & Country Masonry & Tuckpointing, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-CV-1227-DDN, 2012 WL 6013215 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2012)	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	15, 18
<i>Coccoli v. Daprato</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-12757-MBB, 2014 WL 1908934 (D. Mass. May 12, 2014)	32
<i>E-shops Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 678 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 23
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	3, 31, 32

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13,14, 21
<i>In re Nickelodeon Privacy Litig.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Pisciotta v. Old. Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	3, 27, 28, 29
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	13
<i>So. Shore Hellenic Church, Inc. v. Artech Church Interiors, Inc.</i> , No. 12-11663, 2015 WL 846533 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2015).....	32
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	14, 15, 23, 27
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C. Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014).....	3, 27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. 3d § 1785.1 (2005).....15, 16

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(4)(iv).....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1212, 13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....1

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, Definition of “Risk,” <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/risk> (last visited June 22, 2016)22

U.S. Const., Art. III.....*passim*
